€155.9m at 27 July 2019, which formed part of a multi-party cash pooling arrangement
that is always in a net cash position. Following a review of the related agreement and
consideration of the practical operation of the cash pool, it was determined that both
cash and overdraft balances maintained with the relevant financial institution are liable
to mutual set-off and also that the Group intends to settle on a net basis. Based on
IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation, the net balance arising from the cash pool
arrangement should have been presented in the Group Consolidated Balance Sheet.

The Group had previously concluded that bank overdraft balances arising from the cash
pool arrangement were an integral part of the group cash management process, and
accordingly formed a component of cash and cash equivalents in the Group Consolidated
Cash Flow Statement.

The following corrections have been made to the comparative information for 2019
presented in the Group Consolidated Balance Sheet and related analysis of net debt
disclosure:

As reported at 2019
€m

Restated
€m

Restated at 2019
 €m

Assets

Total non-current assets  3,739.8  –  3,739.8

Current assets

Inventory  247.3  –  247.3

Trade and other receivables  154.4 –  154.4

Derivative financial instruments  0.2  –  0.2

Cash and cash equivalents  533.8 (155.9)  377.9

Total current assets  935.7  (155.9)  779.8

Total assets  4,675.5  (155.9)  4,519.6

Equity

Total equity 2,436.1  – 2,436.1

Liabilities

Total non-current liabilities 1,084.2  – 1,084.2

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 440.6 (155.9) 284.7

Trade and other payables 648.6 – 648.6

Income tax payable 65.5  – 65.5

Derivative financial instruments 0.5  – 0.5

Total current liabilities 1,155.2 (155.9) 999.3

Total liabilities 2,239.4 (155.9) 2,083.5

Total equity and liabilities 4,675.5 (155.9) 4,519.6

Group Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Group Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)
for the period ended 1 August 2020

108

ARYZTA AG  Accounts 2020

G
ro

up

Analysis of net debt presented as at 27 July 2019:

2019

29 July
2018

€m
Cash flows

€m

Non-cash
movements

€m

Translation
adjustment

€m

27 July
2019

€m

Cash  517.9  9.4 –  6.5  533.8

Overdrafts  (175.9)  21.8 –   (1.8)  (155.9)

Cash and cash equivalents, net  342.0  31.2  –   4.7  377.9

Loans  (1,851.6)  763.9  (7.1)  (16.1)  (1,110.9)

Finance leases  (0.7)  0.3  –   0.1   (0.3)

Net debt  (1,510.3)  795.4  (7.1)  (11.3)  (733.3)

Analysis of net debt restated as at 27 July 2019

2019

29 July
2018

€m
Cash flows

€m

Non-cash
movements

€m

Translation
adjustment

€m

27 July
2019

€m

Cash and cash equivalents  342.0  31.2  –   4.7  377.9

Loans  (1,851.6)  763.9  (7.1)  (16.1)  (1,110.9)

Finance leases  (0.7)  0.3  –   0.1   (0.3)

Net debt  (1,510.3)  795.4  (7.1)  (11.3)  (733.3)

The above restatement has no impact on the Group Consolidated Income Statement,
the Group Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Group Consolidated
Statement of Changes in Equity, the Group Consolidated Cash Flow Statement, net assets,
net equity or net debt.

Income statement presentation
In accordance with IAS 1, ‘Presentation of Financial Statements’, the Group Consolidated
Income Statement is presented by function of expense, with the exception of net loss on
disposal of businesses and impairment of disposal groups held-for-sale and impairment of
goodwill. In accordance with IAS 1.85, net loss on disposal of businesses and impairment

[…]

in Millions GBP USD CAD CHF EUR Other Total

Trade receivables  8.1  5.6  2.1  6.2  17.9  3.3  43.2

Other receivables  0.2  0.2  -   -   0.6  -   1.0

Cash and cash equivalents  2.8  7.6  -   0.8  10.7  1.5  23.4

Trade payables  (7.8)  (12.9)  (14.6)  (0.3)  (29.6)  (2.3)  (67.5)

Other payables  (0.4)  (3.1)  -   (4.4)  (7.6)  (2.6)  (18.1)

Derivative financial
instruments  -   (0.2)  -   -   (0.2)  -   (0.4)

At 27 July 2019  2.9  (2.8)  (12.5)  2.3  (8.2)  (0.1)  (18.4)

Group Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Group Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)
for the period ended 1 August 2020

164

ARYZTA AG  Accounts 2020

G
ro

up

Currency sensitivity analysis
A 10% strengthening or weakening of the euro against the foreign currencies below at
1 August would have increased / (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates,
remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis as in the prior year.

2020

10%
strengthening

income
statement

€m

10%
strengthening

equity
€m

10%
weakening

income
statement

€m

10%
weakening

equity
€m

GBP  (0.6)  (1.0)  0.7  1.1

USD  (0.1)  12.3  0.1  (13.6)

CAD  1.4  (4.2)  (1.6)  4.6

CHF  0.3  –   (0.3)  –

At 1 August 2020  1.0  7.1  (1.1)  (7.9)

2019

10%
strengthening

income
statement

€m

10%
strengthening

equity
€m

10%
weakening

income
statement

€m

10%
weakening

equity
€m

GBP  (0.3)  0.5  0.3  (0.5)

USD  0.2  15.4  (0.3)  (16.9)

CAD  1.1  2.9  (1.3)  (3.2)

CHF  (0.2)  -   0.2  -

At 27 July 2019  0.8  18.8  (1.1)  (20.6)

The impact on equity from changing exchange rates results principally from foreign
currency loans designated as net investment hedges. This impact would be offset by
the revaluation of the hedged net assets, which would also be recorded in equity.

Interest rate risk
The Group’s debt bears both variable and fixed rates of interest as per the original
contracts. Fixed rate debt is achieved through the issuance of fixed rate debt or the use
of interest rate swaps. At 1 August 2020, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-
bearing financial instruments was as follows:

Carrying amount

[…]

member, aged 65, retiring now:

2020 2019

Male  21.5 22.6

Female  23.6 24.7

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the principal financial
actuarial assumptions is set out below. The present value of the defined benefit obligation
has been calculated using the projected unit credit method, which is the same as that
applied in calculating the defined benefit obligation recognised in the Group Consolidated
Balance Sheet. The impact on the defined benefit obligation as at 1 August 2020 is on
the basis that only one principal financial actuarial assumption is changed, with all other
assumptions remaining unchanged.

The impact of a change in the assumption of life expectancy has been measured as at
1 August 2020 in the sensitivity analysis. The method in preparing the sensitivity analysis
did not change compared to the previous period.

Assumption Change in Assumption Impact on plan liabilities

Discount rate
Increase/

decrease 0.5%
Decrease by 4.6% /

increase by 7.5%

Salary growth rate
Increase/

decrease 0.5%
Increase by 1.0% /
decrease by 0.6%

Life expectancy
Increase/

decrease 1 year
Increase by 1.3% /
decrease by 1.4%

Net pension liability
2020

€m
2019

€m

Total fair value of assets  69.5  62.7

Present value of plan liabilities  (76.9)  (70.0)

Deficit in the plans  (7.4)  (7.3)

Related deferred tax asset (note 24)  0.7  0.7

Net pension liability  (6.7)  (6.6)

Group Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Group Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)
for the period ended 1 August 2020

170

ARYZTA AG  Accounts 2020

G
ro

up

Fair value of plan assets
Quoted

€m
Non-quoted

€m
2020

€m
2019

€m

Cash and cash equivalents  2.8  -   2.8  1.7

Equity instruments  21.8  -   21.8  19.8

Debt instruments  23.8  0.1  23.9  21.9

Property  19.5  -   19.5  18.0

Other  1.5  -   1.5  1.3

Total fair value of assets  69.4  0.1  69.5  62.7

Movement in the fair value of plan assets
2020

€m
2019

€m

Fair value of plan assets at the beginning of the period  62.7  58.4

Interest income  0.3  0.6

Employer contributions  2.6  2.6

Employee contributions  2.3  2.3

Benefit payments made  (3.5)  (6.3)

Actuarial return on plan assets (excluding interest income)  4.2  2.8

Translation adjustments  0.9  2.3

Fair value of plan assets at the end of the period  69.5  62.7

Movement in the present value of plan obligations
2020

€m
2019

€m

Present value of plan obligations at the beginning of the period  (70.0)  (63.5)

Current service cost  (3.6)  (3.3)

Interest expense on plan obligations  (0.3)  (0.7)

Employee contributions  (2.3)  (2.3)

Benefit payments made  3.5  6.3

Actuarial changes in demographic and financial assumptions  1.2  (3.6)

Actuarial experience adjustments  (4.4)  (0.5)

Translation adjustments  (1.0)  (2.4)

Present value of plan obligations at the end of the period  (76.9)  (70.0)

Movement in net liability recognised in the Group Consolidated
Balance Sheet

2020
€m

2019
€m

Net liability in plans at the beginning of the period  (7.3)  (5.1)

Current service cost (note 8)  (3.6)  (3.3)

Employer contributions  2.6  2.6

Net interest expense  -   (0.1)

Actuarial gain/(loss) on Group defined benefit pension plans  1.0  (1.3)

Translation adjustments  (0.1)  (0.1)

Net liability in plans at the end of the period  (7.4)  (7.3)

The estimated contributions expected to be paid during the period ending 31 July 2021
in respect of the Group’s defined benefit plans are €2.7m.

Group Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Group Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)
for the period ended 1 August 2020

171

ARYZTA AG  Accounts 2020

G
ro

up

Analysis of defined benefit expense recognised
in the Group Consolidated Income Statement

2020
€m

2019
€m

Current service cost (note 8)  3.6  3.3

Non-financing expense  3.6  3.3

Expected return on Plan assets (note 5)  (0.3)  (0.6)

Interest cost on Plan liabilities (note 5)  0.3  0.7